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Bloomberg Ticker
Current Price (Bt)
Market Cap. (Bt m)
Sharesissued (mn)

Par value (Bt)

52 Week high/low (Bt)
Foreign limit/ actual (%)
NVDR Shareholders (%)
Free float (%)

Number of retail holders
Dividend policy (%)
Industry

Sector

First Trade Date

CG Report

Thai CAC

SET ESG Ratings

SATTB

1.9

5,060

425

1.00
18.9/10.8
49.0/3.05
5.7

63.06
12,491

30
Industrials
Automotive
31Jan 2005
AAAAA
Certified
AA

Major Shareholders 22 AUG 2024

Somboon Holding Co.,Ltd

Thai NVDR Company Limited

KFSDIV
Miss Nitaya Kitaphanich
Miss Punika Kitaphanich

Key Financial Summary

Year End (Dec.) 2022A
Revenue (Bt m) 8,931
Net Profit (Bt m) 940
NP Growth (%) -1.3%
EPS (Bt) 22
PER (x) 9.3
BPS (Bt) 18.7
PBV (x) 11
DPS (Bt) 1.5
Div. Yield (%) 7.3%
ROA (%) 9.1%
ROE (%) 11.8%

2023A
9,089
979
4%
2.30
8.4
19.5
1.0
1.6
8.3%
9.4%
11.8%

29.9
6.8
1.5
1.4
1.3

2024E
7,630
689
-30% 15%
1.62 1.86
1.3 6.4
19.5 20.3
0.6 0.6
1.1 1.2
9.1% 10.5%
6.7% 1.5%
8.3% 9.2%

2025E
7,935
792
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Stock Update P!

Somboon Advance Technology PCL.

(Bt m) 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1024 2Q24 3Q24E %QoQ %YoY
Revenue 2,153 2,333 2,084 2,044 1,712 1,890 104 (19.0)
Cost of sales (1,766) (1,890) (1,695) (1,711) (1,445) (1,557) 7.7 (17.6)
Gross profit 388 443 389 333 267 333 25.0 (24.9)
SG&RA (168) (174) (185) (161) (163) (170) 4.0 (2.5)
Other (exp)/inc

EBIT 220 269 204 173 103 163 58.3 (39.4)
Finance cost (0) (0) (0) (1) (1) (0) (39.7) -
Other inc/(exp) 35 24 29 20 40 25 (38.6) 4.4
Earnings before taxes 254.0 292.5 231.9 192.0 142.8 187.6 31.3 (35.9)
Income tax (41) (43) (42) (29) (18) (24) 35.1 (44.6)
Earnings after taxes 212.8 249.4 190.0 163.3 125.2 163.7 30.8 (34.4)
Equity income 1 12 25 18 13 11 (10.0) (5.2)
Minority interest 3.1 33 3.1 2.5 1.6 1.6 - 6.0
Earnings from cont. operations 217 265 218 184 140 177 26.7 (33.2)
Forex gain/(loss) & unusual items 6.5 (1.4) (0.4) 3.4 0.7 - (100.0) (100.0)
Net profit 223 263 218 187 140 177 26.1 (32.9)
EBITDA 345 395 332 304 228 288 26.4 (27.2)
Recurring EPS (Bt) 0.51 0.62 0.51 0.43 0.32 0.41 26.1 (34.3)
Reported EPS (Bt) 0.52 0.62 0.51 0.44 0.33 041 255 (34.0)
Profits (%) 2Q23 3023 4Q23 1024 2Q24 3Q24E chg QoQ chg YoY
Gross margin 18.0 19.0 18.7 16.3 15.6 176 2.1 (1.4)
Operating margin 10.2 115 9.8 8.4 6.0 8.6 2.6 (2.9)
Net margin 104 11.3 104 9.2 8.2 94 1.2 (1.9)

Source : Company Data, Pi Research
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Somboon Advance Technology PCL.
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Somboon Advance Technology PCL.

Summary financials

Balance Sheet (Bt m) 2022 2023 2024E 2025E
Cash & equivalents 3,136 3,314 3,564 3,860
Accounts receivable 1,869 1,562 1,312 1,365
Inventories 776 822 687 714
Other current assets 50 - - -
Total current assets 5,830 5,698 5,563 5,939
Invest. in subs & others 1,055 1170 1170 1170
Fixed assets - net 3,298 3,348 3,330 3,291
Other assets 167 185 155 161
Total assets 10,351 10,401 10,218 10,561
Short-term debt 13 14 14 14
Accounts payable 1,961 1,680 1,495 1,505
Other current liabilities 80 75 69 7
Total current liabilities 2,054 1,769 1,578 1,591
Long-term debt 23 19 19 19
Other liabilities 307 320 320 320
Total liabilities 2,385 2,108 1,917 1,930
Paid-up capital 425 425 425 425
Premium-on-share 716 716 716 716
Others 21 22 22 22
Retained earnings 6,787 7,126 7,135 7,465
Non-controlling interests 16 3 3 3
Total equity 7,966 8,293 8,302 8,632
Total liabilities & equity 10,351 10,401 10,218 10,561
Income Statement (Bt m) 2022 2023 2024E 2025E
Revenue 8,931 9,089 7,630 7,935
Cost of goods sold (7,316) (7,436) (6,360) (6,543)
Gross profit 1,616 1,653 1,270 1,393
SG&A (731) (686) (663) (635)
Other income / (expense)

EBIT 885 967 607 758
Depreciation 515 504 518 539
EBITDA 1,600 1,633 1,291 1,441
Finance costs 2) (2) (2) (2)
Other income / (expense) 162 106 110 90
Earnings before taxes (EBT) 1,045 1,072 716 846
Income taxes (140) (167) (95) (117)
Earnings after taxes (EAT) 905 905 621 729
Equity income 38 56 55 55
Non-controlling interests 4 12 10 8
Core Profit 948 973 685 792
FX Gain/Loss & Extraordinary (8) 6 - -
Net profit 940 979 685 792
EPS (Bt) 2.21 2.30 1.61 1.86

Pi

Cashflow Statement (Bt m) 2022 2023 2024E 2025E

CF from operation 1,218 1,409
CF from investing (174)  (680)
CF from financing (648) (655)
Net change in cash 396 75
Valuation 2022

EPS (Bt) 221 2.30
Core EPS (Bt) 2.23 2.29
DPS (Bt) 1.50 1.60
BVPS (Bt) 187 195
EV per share (Bt) 13.4 11.6
PER (x) 9.3 8.4
Core PER (x) 9.3 8.4
PBV (x) 11 1.0
EV/EBITDA (x) 3.5 3.0
Dividend Yield (%) 7.3 8.3
Profitability Ratios (%) 2022

Gross profit margin 18.1 18.2
EBITDA margin 17.9 18.0
EBIT margin 9.9 10.6
Net profit margin 10.5 10.8
ROA 9.1 9.4
ROE 1.8 1.8

1,333
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250
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1.61
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7.4
7.4
0.6
12
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16.6
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1,239
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1.86
1.86
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6.4
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2023 2024E 2025E
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18.2
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10.0
7.5
9.2

Financial Strength Ratios 2

Current ratio (x)
Quick ratio (x) 2.5 2.8

Int.-bearing Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.0
Net Debt/Equity (x) (0.4) (0.4)
Interest coverage (x) 447 601
Inventory day (days) 39 40
Receivable day (days) 76 63
Payable day (days) 98 82
Cash conversion cycle 17 2
Growth (%, YoY) 2022
Revenue 3.9 1.8
EBITDA (5.6) 2.1
EBIT (3.6) 9.3
Core profit (0.7) 2.7
Net profit (1.3) 41
EPS (1.3) 4.1

3.1
0.0
(0.4)
384
39
63
86

16

(16.1)
(21.0)
(37.2)
(29.6)

(30.0)
(29.9)
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Source : Company Data, Pi Research
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Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies 2023
CG Rating by the Thai Institute of Directors Association (Thai I0D)
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IOD Disclaimer

The Corporate Governance Report (CGR) of Thai listed Companies is based on a survey and assessment of information
which companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Market for Alternative Investment (“listed
companies”) disclose to the public. The CGR is a presentation of information from the perspective of outsiders on the
standards of corporate governance of listed companies. It is not any assessment of the actual practices of the listed
companies, and the CGR does not use any non-public information. The CGR is not therefore an endorsement of the
practices of the listed companies. It is not a recommendation for investment in any securities of any listed companies
or any recommendation whatsoever. Investors should exercise their own judgment to analyze and consider any
information relating to the listed companies presented in this CGR report. No representation or warranty is made by
the Institute of Directors or any of its personnel as to the completeness or accuracy of the CGR report or the
information used.

Stock Rating Definition

The stock’s expected total return is the percentage difference between the target price and the current price and excludes dividend
yields.
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SET ESG RATING 2023 (As of 15 July 2024)
Ratings : AAA

ADVANC AJ AMATA  BANPU  BAY BCP BGRIM BKIH BPP CKP CPALL
CPAXT  CPF CRC KBANK  KTB KTC M-CHAI  OR PR9 PTT PTTEP
PTTGC  SABINA  SCC SCGP STA STGT TFMAMA THCOM  TISCO TOP WHA
WHAUP
ACE AMATAV AP BAFS BAM BBGI BBL BCH BCPG BDMS BEM
BGC BJC BLA BRI BTS CPN DRT EASTW  EGCO EPG ETC
FPI FPT GLOBAL GPSC GULF GUNKUL  HANA HMPRO  HTC INTUCH  IRPC
IVL MAJOR  MC MFEC MINT NOBLE  NVD ORI osP PB PLANB
PPS RATCH RS S&J SAT sC SCB Scce SGP SIRI SJWD
SMPC SPALI THANI ™T TPBI TPIPP TPIPL TTA TTB W TVO
VGI WICE ZEN
ADB AH AOT ASW AWC CBG CENTEL  CFRESH  CK COLOR  COM7
DEMCO  DMT ERW HENG ICHI IRC ITEL LH KUMWEL MEGA MOONG
MSC MTC NDR NER NRF NYT PAP PEER PHOL PJW PM
PPP PSL QTC S SAK SCG SELIC SHR sICT SITHAI SNC
SNP SPI STEC SUTHA  SYNEX SYNTEC  TCAP TFG TGH THIP THREL
TKS TOA TOG TSC TSTH TTCL TWPC UBE WACOAL
AGE ARROW  BA csc GCAP GFPT 1l ILM JTS KEX KKP
KSL LHFG LIT PCSGH  PSH RBF SAPPE SAWAD  SSSC THANA  TPCS
TQM TVDH UPF
s:QuAzllUU SET ESG Ratings

90-100 AAA

80-89 AA

65 -79 A

50 - 64 BBB
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UKEDALT : SET ESG RATINGS : aanakannsweiikouszinATNg - AUSWUUISSADIWOAUEVE U (Setsustainability.com)
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